
ORDINANCE NO. 25-_______ 
 
AN ORDINANCE BY THE CITY OF DENTON AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER 
TO EXECUTE AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE INTERLOCAL COOPERATION 
AGREEMENT WITH DENTON COUNTY, TEXAS PROVIDING FOR ADDITIONAL 
2022 DENTON COUNTY TRANSPORTATION ROAD IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 
(TRIP 2022) REIMBURSEMENT FUNDING FOR THE CITY’S BONNIE BRAE PHASE 
3 WIDENING AND RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO 
EXCEED  FOUR MILLION AND NO/100 ($4,000,000.00) DOLLARS; AUTHORIZING 
THE EXPENDITURE OF FUNDS NOT TO EXCEED FOUR MILLION AND NO/100 
($4,000,000.00) DOLLARS (PROJECT TOTAL $6,851,785.00); AND PROVIDING AN 
EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 
WHEREAS, the CITY and the COUNTY mutually entered into an Interlocal Cooperation 

Agreement (ICA) on October 31, 2023, (City Ordinance 23-1686 and County Commissioners 
Court Order 23-0963) in an amount not to exceed TWO MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED FIFTY-
ONE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED EIGHTY-FIVE AND NO/100 DOLLARS 
($2,851,785.00); attached hereto as “Exhibit B”, for the purpose of providing the engineering, 
right-of-way acquisition, utility relocations, inspections, and construction for the widening and 
reconstruction of  Bonnie Brae Street between FM1515 and Roselawn  Drive, located entirely in 
the City of Denton municipal limits and Denton County, hereinafter “the Project;” and 

 
WHEREAS, the estimated total cost of completion for the Project has increased to  

FORTY TWO MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED SEVEN THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED EIGHT 
AND 00/100 DOLLARS ($42,707,208.00); and 

 
WHEREAS, the County Judge has been allocated Twenty Five Million and 00/100 Dollars 

($25,000,000.00) in TRIP 2022 funds for Project #12-Strategic Projects, as shown on Exhibit C, 
attached hereto; and 

 
WHEREAS, the City and County now intend to amend the agreement in order to reflect 

an increase of FOUR MILLION and 00/DOLLARS in the financial contribution from the County 
toward satisfactory completion of the Project, for a total of  SIX MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED 
FIFTY-ONE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED EIGHTY-FIVE AND 00/100 DOLLARS 
($6,851,785.00) as shown in Amendment No. 1 attached hereto as “Exhibit A"; and 

 
WHEREAS, the City agrees to manage all engineering, right-of-way acquisition, utility 

relocations, inspections, and construction required for completion and maintenance of the Project; 
and 

 
WHEREAS, The County will reimburse the City upon submittal of all invoices and 

requested documentation related to the Project; and  
 
WHEREAS, the City Council finds it in the public interest to authorize the City Manager 

to execute Amendment no. 1 to the ICA for the Project;  



NOW, THEREFORE, 

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DENTON HEREBY ORDAINS: 

SECTION 1.  The findings and recitations contained in the preamble of this ordinance are 
incorporated herein by reference as true and as if fully set forth in the body of this ordinance. 

SECTION 2. The City Manager of the City of Denton, or  designee, is hereby authorized 
to execute on behalf of the City, Amendment No. 1 to the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement 
(“ICA”), a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made a part hereof for all purposes. 

SECTION 3. The City Manager, or designee, is hereby authorized to expend funds in an 
amount not to exceed  FOUR MILLION AND NO/100 ($4,000,000.00). 

SECTION 4.  The City Manager, or designee, is further authorized to carry out all duties 
and agreements to be performed by the City under the ICA. 

SECTION 5.   The City Manager, or designee, is the City’s designated, authorized official, 
with the power to authorize, accept, reject, alter or terminate the ICA on behalf of the City and act 
on behalf of the City of Denton in all matters related to the ICA and any subsequent agreements 
that may result. 

SECTION 6.  This Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon its passage and 
approval. 

The motion to approve this Ordinance was made by __________________________ and 

seconded by _________________________________.  This Ordinance was passed and approved by 

the following vote [___ - ___]:  

  Aye    Nay Abstain Absent 

Gerard Hudspeth, Mayor: ______  ______  ______  ______ 

Vicki Byrd, District 1: ______  ______  ______  ______ 

Brian Beck, District 2: ______  ______  ______ ______ 

Suzi Rumohr, District 3: ______  ______  ______  ______ 

Joe Holland, District 4: ______  ______  ______  ______ 

Brandon Chase McGee, At Large Place 5: ______  ______  ______  ______ 

Jill Jester, At Large Place 6:   ______  ______  ______  ______ 

(Signatures to appear on the following page.) 



Bonnie Brae Phase 3 – Denton County Interlocal Cooperation Agreement – TRIP 2022 AMENDMENT NO. 1

PASSED AND APPROVED this the _____ day of ___________________, 2025. 

_______________________________ 
GERARD HUDSPETH, MAYOR

ATTEST:

INGRID REX, INTERIM CITY 

SECRETARY

By:  __________________________________ 

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:

MACK REINWAND, CITY ATTORNEY

By:  __________________________________ __________________________________





ICA, Amendment No. 1 – City of Denton – Bonnie Brae Phase 3 Page 1 of 5 

THE STATE OF TEXAS § 
§ 

COUNTY OF DENTON § 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
DENTON COUNTY, TEXAS, AND THE CITY OF DENTON, TEXAS 

THIS AMENDMENT to the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement is made and entered into 

by and between Denton County, Texas, hereinafter “the County”; and the City of Denton, Texas, 

hereinafter “the City.”  The County and the City are collectively referred to herein as “the Parties.”  

On October 31, 2023, the Parties entered into an Interlocal Cooperation Agreement under Denton 

County Commissioners Court Order Number 23-0963, hereinafter “the original Agreement,” for 

the purpose of providing engineering, right-of-way acquisition, utility relocations, inspections, and 

construction for the widening of Bonnie Brae Street as a four-lane divided roadway between 

Roselawn Drive and FM 1515, at a total estimated project cost of FORTY MILLION THREE 

HUNDRED EIGHTEEN THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED FORTY-FIVE AND NO/100 

DOLLARS ($40,318,845.00). 

WHEREAS, under the terms of the original Agreement, the County and City agreed that 

the County would contribute an amount which shall not exceed TWO MILLION EIGHT 

HUNDRED FIFTY-ONE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED EIGHTY-FIVE AND NO/100 

DOLLARS ($2,851,785.00) toward satisfactory completion of the Project; and 

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 791.011 (d)(3) of the Act, each Party is paying 

for the performance of the functions herein from current revenues available to that Party; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties to the original Agreement now intend to amend the original 

Agreement, in order to reflect an increase in the financial contribution of the County toward 

satisfactory completion of the Project, which shall be memorialized in this document as 

Amendment No. 1 to the original Agreement between the County and the City. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the County and the City for the mutual covenants and agreements 

contained in the original Agreement and as contained herein, and for the other good and valuable 

consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, agree to amend 

Section II, Section III, and Section IV of the original Agreement to reflect the increase in the 

County’s contribution toward satisfactory completion of the Project.  All other terms and 



ICA, Amendment No. 1 – City of Denton – Bonnie Brae Phase 3 Page 2 of 5 

conditions of the original Agreement are hereby affirmed by the Parties.  The amended portions of 

the original Agreement are as follows: 

AMENDED SECTION II 

The County and the City hereby agree that Amendment No. 1 will amend the original 

Agreement to increase the estimated cost of the Project to FORTY-TWO MILLION SEVEN 

HUNDRED SEVEN THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED EIGHT AND NO/100 DOLLARS 

($42,707,208.00) and to increase County contribution toward satisfactory completion of the 

Project from TWO MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED FIFTY-ONE THOUSAND SEVEN 

HUNDRED EIGHTY-FIVE AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($2,851,785.00) to an amount which shall 

not exceed SIX MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED FIFTY-ONE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED 

EIGHTY-FIVE AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($6,851,785.00). 

AMENDED SECTION III 

The County and the City hereby agree that Amendment No. 1 will amend the original 

Agreement to increase the County contribution toward satisfactory completion of the Project from 

TWO MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED FIFTY-ONE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED EIGHTY-

FIVE AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($2,851,785.00) to an amount which shall not exceed SIX 

MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED FIFTY-ONE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED EIGHTY-FIVE 

AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($6,851,785.00), for an increased County contribution toward 

satisfactory completion of the Project of FOUR MILLION AND NO/100 DOLLARS 

($4,000,000.00). 

AMENDED SECTION IV 

The County and the City hereby agree that Amendment No. 1 will amend the original 

Agreement to request that the City timely provide the County with all invoices and requested 

documentation in an amount which shall not exceed SIX MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED FIFTY-

ONE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED EIGHTY-FIVE AND NO/100 DOLLARS 

($6,851,785.00). 

This Amendment to the original Agreement shall replace and supersede Section II,  Section 

III, and Section IV of the original Agreement between the Parties.  All other provisions of the 

original Agreement shall remain in full force and effect unless modified by subsequent 

written amendment signed by both of the Parties to the original Agreement. 



ICA, Amendment No. 1 – City of Denton – Bonnie Brae Phase 3 Page 3 of 5 

This Agreement may be executed in multiple counterparts, attached to the original 

Agreement, and shall collectively constitute an Amendment to the original Agreement.  All other 

terms and conditions of the original Agreement are hereby affirmed by the Parties. 

Executed this ________ day of _______________________, 2025. 

DENTON COUNTY, TEXAS CITY OF DENTON, TEXAS 
1 Courthouse Drive, Suite 3100 215 East McKinney Street 
Denton, Texas 76209  Denton, Texas 76201 

By: ______________________________ By:_______________________________ 
Honorable Andy Eads  Honorable Gerard Hudspeth 
Denton County Judge  Mayor of the City of Denton, Texas 
Acting by and on behalf of the authority Acting by and on behalf of the authority  
of the Denton County Commissioners Court of the City of Denton, Texas 

ATTEST:  ATTEST: 

By: _____________________________ By: ______________________________ 
Denton County Clerk  City Secretary 



ICA, Amendment No. 1 – City of Denton – Bonnie Brae Phase 3 Page 4 of 5 

COUNTY AUDITOR’S CERTIFICATE 

I hereby certify funds are available to accomplish and pay the obligation of Denton County, 
Texas, under this Agreement. 

_________________________________ 
Denton County Auditor 



ICA, Amendment No. 1 – City of Denton – Bonnie Brae Phase 3 Page 5 of 5 

APPROVAL OF AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN DENTON COUNTY, TEXAS, AND THE CITY OF DENTON, TEXAS 

Denton County, Texas, acting by and through the Denton County Commissioners Court, 

having been advised of the Project, hereby agrees to amend Section II, Section III, and Section IV 

of the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement which was approved on October 31, 2023, under Denton 

County Commissioners Court Order Number 29-0963. 

Amendment No. 1 will amend the original Agreement to increase the estimated cost of 

the Project to FORTY-TWO MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED SEVEN THOUSAND TWO 

HUNDRED EIGHT AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($42,707,208.00) and to provide additional 

funding by the County toward satisfactory completion of the Project in the amount of FOUR 

MILLION AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($4,000,000.00). The scope of the Project shall continue to 

be to provide for engineering, right-of-way acquisition, utility relocations, inspections, and 

construction associated with the widening of Bonnie Brae Street as a four-lane divided roadway 

between Roselawn Drive and FM 1515.  The total increased Denton County commitment toward 

satisfactory completion of the Project shall be in an amount which shall not exceed SIX 

MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED FIFTY-ONE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED EIGHTY-FIVE 

AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($6,851,785.00). 

All other provisions of the original Agreement shall remain in full force and effect 

unless modified by subsequent written amendment signed by both of the Parties to the 

original Agreement. 

Denton County, Texas, hereby gives its specific written approval of the Parties prior to 

beginning the Project in satisfaction of the requirements of the Interlocal Cooperation Act, Texas 

Government Code Chapter 791. 

By vote on this date, the Denton County Commissioners Court has approved the Project 

identified above and authorized execution of this document by the presiding officer of the Denton 

County Commissioners Court. 

Date: _______________________________  

By: ________________________________ 
Presiding Officer of the Denton 
County Commissioners Court  





































   
(T

R
IP

 2
0

2
2

)
P

R
O

J 
#

P
R

C
T.

C
IT

Y
/T

O
W

N
P

R
O

JE
C

T
LI

M
IT

S 
FR

O
M

/T
O

D
E

SC
R

IP
TI

O
N

P
R

O
JE

C
T 

TO
TA

L
O

TH
ER

 
C

O
M

M
IT

M
EN

T
C

O
U

N
TY

 C
O

M
M

IT
M

EN
T

1
J

De
nt

on
 C

ou
nt

y
Lo

op
 2

88
 W

es
t

Fr
om

 I-
35

 to
 IH

 3
5W

Co
ns

tr
uc

t c
on

tr
ol

le
d 

ac
ce

ss
 fr

ee
w

ay
$2

58
,0

00
,0

00
$6

,0
00

,0
00

2
J

De
nt

on
 C

ou
nt

y
Lo

op
 2

88
 E

as
t F

ro
nt

ag
e 

Ro
ad

s
Fr

om
 IH

 3
5 

to
 U

S 
38

0 
Ea

st
Co

ns
tr

uc
t c

on
tr

ol
le

d 
ac

ce
ss

 fr
ee

w
ay

$1
90

,0
00

,0
00

$1
3,

00
0,

00
0

3
J

De
nt

on
 C

ou
nt

y
FM

 1
17

1 
W

es
t

Fr
om

 I-
35

W
 to

 W
es

t o
f F

M
 1

56
Co

ns
tr

uc
t n

ew
 4

- t
o 

6-
la

ne
 d

iv
id

ed
$1

06
,0

00
,0

00
$8

,0
00

,0
00

4
J

De
nt

on
 C

ou
nt

y
I-3

5W
 F

ro
nt

ag
e 

Ro
ad

s
Fr

om
 F

M
 1

17
1 

to
 F

M
 4

07
Co

ns
tr

uc
t V

ar
io

us
 F

ro
nt

ag
e 

Ro
ad

s
$1

50
,0

00
,0

00
$1

0,
00

0,
00

0
5

J
De

nt
on

 C
ou

nt
y

FM
 1

51
5

Fr
om

 M
as

ch
 B

ra
nc

h 
Ro

ad
 to

 B
on

ni
e 

Br
ae

 S
t.

W
id

en
 a

nd
 re

co
ns

tr
uc

t t
o 

6 
la

ne
 d

iv
id

e 
ur

ba
n 

fa
cil

ity
$3

8,
47

0,
00

0
$2

,6
00

,0
00

6
J

De
nt

on
 C

ou
nt

y
FM

 1
17

3
Fr

om
 I-

35
E 

to
 F

M
 1

56
W

id
en

 a
nd

 re
al

ig
n 

to
 4

/6
-la

ne
 d

iv
id

ed
 u

rb
an

 ro
ad

$4
8,

12
7,

57
1

$4
,5

00
,0

00
7

J
De

nt
on

 C
ou

nt
y

FM
 2

93
1

Fr
om

 U
S 

38
0 

to
 F

M
 4

23
W

id
en

 fr
om

 2
-la

ne
 ru

ra
l t

o 
6-

la
ne

 u
rb

an
 (i

nt
er

im
 4

 la
ne

s)
$9

6,
50

0,
00

0
$4

,0
00

,0
00

8
J

De
nt

on
 C

ou
nt

y
FM

 1
38

5
Fr

om
 U

S 
38

0 
to

 F
M

 4
55

W
id

en
 fr

om
 2

-la
ne

 ru
ra

l t
o 

6-
la

ne
 u

rb
an

$1
32

,0
00

,0
00

$7
,7

00
,0

00

9
J

De
nt

on
 C

ou
nt

y
US

 3
77

 N
or

th
Fr

om
 U

S 
38

0 
to

 P
ro

po
se

d 
O

ut
er

 Lo
op

Re
co

ns
tr

uc
t a

nd
 w

id
en

 2
-la

ne
 u

nd
iv

id
ed

 ru
ra

l r
oa

dw
ay

 to
 

6-
la

ne
 d

iv
id

ed
 u

rb
an

 a
rt

er
ia

l w
ith

 ra
ise

d 
m

ed
ia

n
$1

15
,0

00
,0

00
$8

,0
00

,0
00

10
J

De
nt

on
 C

ou
nt

y
O

ut
er

 Lo
op

Fr
om

 I-
35

 to
 D

NT
/C

ou
nt

y 
lin

e
Co

ns
tr

uc
t 6

-la
ne

 co
nt

ro
lle

d 
ac

ce
ss

 fr
ee

w
ay

$2
56

,0
00

,0
00

$3
0,

00
0,

00
0

11
J

De
nt

on
 C

ou
nt

y
FM

 1
38

5/
Ge

e 
Ro

ad
US

 3
80

 to
 F

M
 1

38
5

Co
ns

tr
uc

t 6
-la

ne
 d

iv
id

ed
 U

rb
an

 R
oa

dw
ay

$1
8,

00
0,

00
0

$3
,6

00
,0

00
12

J
De

nt
on

 C
ou

nt
y

St
ra

te
gi

c P
ro

je
ct

s
NA

St
ra

te
gi

c f
un

di
ng

 fo
r p

ro
je

ct
s

$2
5,

00
0,

00
0

$2
5,

00
0,

00
0

$
1

,4
3

3
,0

9
7

,5
7

1
$

0
$

1
2

2
,4

0
0

,0
0

0

13
1

Au
br

ey
Fr

on
tie

r P
kw

y.
; I

ke
 B

yr
om

 R
d;

 M
cN

at
t; 

Re
df

ea
rn

 R
d.

; B
la

ck
ja

ck
 R

d.
; R

oc
kh

ill
 R

d.
; 

M
ag

no
lia

 R
d.

Va
rio

us
Re

co
ns

tr
uc

t/
up

gr
ad

e
$2

0,
00

0,
00

0
$1

0,
00

0,
00

0
$1

0,
00

0,
00

0

14
1

Ce
lin

a
Pa

rv
in

/F
ro

nt
ie

r R
oa

d
FM

 1
38

5 
to

 Le
ga

cy
W

id
en

 to
 6

-la
ne

s c
on

cr
et

e
$3

1,
00

0,
00

0
$1

5,
00

0,
00

0
$1

6,
00

0,
00

0
15

1
Cr

os
s R

oa
ds

Ne
w

 H
op

e
Fr

om
 B

rid
le

 R
id

ge
 R

an
ch

 R
d 

to
 F

ish
 T

ra
p 

Rd
Re

co
ns

tr
uc

tio
n 

- 6
00

0 
Fe

et
$3

,8
74

,0
00

16
1

Cr
os

s R
oa

ds
Dr

. G
rif

fin
 R

oa
d

Fr
om

 N
ew

 H
op

e 
Ro

ad
 to

 U
S 

37
7

Re
co

ns
tr

uc
tio

n 
- 3

90
0 

Fe
et

$2
,4

89
,0

00
17

1
Cr

os
s R

oa
ds

Po
tt

er
 S

ho
p 

Ro
ad

-N
or

th
Fr

om
 U

S 
37

7 
to

 U
S 

38
0

Re
co

ns
tr

uc
tio

n 
- 1

20
0 

Fe
et

$1
,0

40
,0

00
18

1
Cr

os
s R

oa
ds

Fi
sh

tr
ap

 R
oa

d-
Ea

st
Fr

om
 F

M
 4

24
 to

 D
r. 

Sa
nd

er
s R

oa
d

Re
co

ns
tr

uc
tio

n 
- 3

90
0 

Fe
et

$2
,9

48
,0

00

19
1

De
nt

on
Ry

an
 R

oa
d

Fr
om

 F
M

 2
18

1 
to

 F
M

 1
83

0
W

id
en

 a
nd

 re
co

ns
tr

uc
t t

o 
3 

la
ne

s a
nd

 a
dd

 si
de

w
al

ks
, 

lig
ht

in
g,

 a
nd

 m
in

or
 d

ra
in

ag
e 

im
pr

ov
em

en
ts

$1
0,

44
9,

95
9

$5
,4

49
,9

59
$5

,0
00

,0
00

20
1

Fr
isc

o
Pa

nt
he

r C
rk

 P
kw

y;
 F

ie
ld

s P
kw

y.
; L

eb
an

on
 

Rd
.; 

Ki
ng

 R
d.

; L
eg

ac
y;

 W
. F

ie
ld

s P
kw

y.
; 

St
on

eb
ro

ok
 P

kw
y.

; T
ee

l P
kw

y.
; L

eg
ac

y 
Dr

.
Va

rio
us

W
id

en
 e

xis
tin

g/
Co

ns
tr

uc
t n

ew
 lo

ca
tio

n
$8

8,
05

0,
00

0
$1

5,
00

0,
00

0

21
1

Kr
ug

er
vi

lle
Ik

e 
By

ro
m

 R
oa

d
NA

W
id

en
in

g 
of

 ro
ad

 a
nd

 a
dd

 tu
rn

 la
ne

 o
n 

Ik
e 

By
ro

m
 R

oa
d

$1
,0

00
,0

00
$5

00
,0

00
$5

00
,0

00

22
1

Kr
ug

er
vi

lle
Ne

w
 N

or
th

/S
ou

th
  R

oa
dw

ay
Fr

om
 S

te
w

ar
t R

oa
d 

no
rt

h 
to

 e
nd

 o
f i

nd
us

tr
ia

l  
pa

rk
Cr

ea
te

 N
or

th
/S

ou
th

 ro
ad

w
ay

 fr
om

 S
te

w
ar

t R
oa

d 
No

rt
h 

w
ith

in
 in

du
st

ria
l d

ev
el

op
m

en
t

$1
,2

00
,0

00
$6

00
,0

00
$6

00
,0

00

23
1

Kr
ug

er
vi

lle
Ik

e 
By

ro
m

 R
oa

d/
US

 3
77

at
 U

S 
37

7
Si

gn
al

 in
st

al
la

tio
n 

Ik
e 

By
ro

m
/ H

w
y 

37
7

$1
,0

00
,0

00
$5

00
,0

00
$5

00
,0

00

24
1

La
ke

w
oo

d 
Vi

lla
ge

El
do

ra
do

 P
ar

kw
ay

W
ith

in
 to

w
n 

lim
its

ad
di

ng
 tu

rn
 la

ne
s, 

sid
ew

al
ks

, s
ig

na
ge

, a
nd

 a
 g

at
ew

ay
 

fe
at

ur
e

$6
,0

00
,0

00
$3

,0
00

,0
00

$3
,0

00
,0

00

25
1

Lit
tle

 E
lm

Hi
ll 

La
ne

Oa
k 

Gr
ov

e 
Pa

rk
w

ay
 to

 D
ick

so
n 

La
ne

Re
co

ns
tr

uc
t e

xi
st

in
g 

ro
ad

w
ay

 to
 p

ro
vi

de
 2

-la
ne

 d
iv

id
ed

 
cr

os
s-

se
ct

io
n 

w
ith

 u
nd

er
gr

ou
nd

 d
ra

in
ag

e 
sy

st
em

, 
en

ha
nc

ed
 la

nd
sc

ap
in

g 
an

d 
sid

ew
al

ks
.

$5
,2

34
,0

00
$5

,2
34

,0
00

26
1

Lit
tle

 E
lm

HE
B 

Ro
ad

 C
on

ne
ct

or
FM

 7
20

 to
 R

ya
n 

Sp
rit

as
 P

kw
y.

Co
ns

tr
uc

t 4
-la

ne
 d

iv
id

ed
 th

or
ou

gh
fa

re
, s

id
ew

al
ks

, a
nd

 
st

re
et

 li
gh

tin
g.

$5
,2

44
,0

00
$5

,2
44

,0
00

27
1

Lit
tle

 E
lm

M
ai

n 
St

re
et

 T
ra

ffi
c S

ig
na

l
M

ai
n 

St
./E

ld
or

ad
o 

Pk
w

y.
In

st
al

l S
ig

na
l

$5
94

,0
00

$5
94

,0
00

28
1

Lit
tle

 E
lm

O
ak

 G
ro

ve
 P

ar
kw

ay
 E

xt
en

sio
n

US
 3

80
 to

 F
ish

tr
ap

 R
oa

d
Re

co
ns

tr
uc

t e
xi

st
in

g 
ro

ad
w

ay
 to

 p
ro

vi
de

 4
-la

ne
 d

iv
id

ed
 

cr
os

s-
se

ct
io

n 
w

ith
 ra

ise
d 

m
ed

ia
n 

an
d 

25
' w

id
e 

tr
av

el
 

la
ne

s
$5

,8
25

,0
00

$2
,9

12
,5

00
$2

,9
12

,5
00

29
1

O
ak

 P
oi

nt
Na

yl
or

/Y
ac

ht
 C

lu
b 

Ro
ad

 R
eh

ab
ili

ta
tio

n
Fr

om
 M

ar
to

p 
Rd

 to
 N

or
th

 C
or

in
th

ia
ns

 Y
ac

ht
 C

lu
b

M
ul

ch
 e

xi
st

in
g 

pa
vi

ng
 C

on
cr

et
e 

st
ab

liz
at

io
n,

 re
co

ns
tr

uc
t 

HM
AC

 su
rfa

ce
 a

nd
 a

dd
 p

ed
es

tr
ia

n 
fa

cil
iti

es
; 

Ap
pr

ox
im

at
el

y 
14

,2
35

 li
ne

ar
 fe

et
$5

,1
00

,0
00

$2
,5

50
,0

00
$2

,5
50

,0
00

30
1

Oa
k 

Po
in

t
M

cC
or

m
ick

 R
oa

d 
Re

ha
bi

lit
at

io
n

Ya
ch

t C
lu

b 
Rd

. t
o 

FM
 7

20
M

ul
ch

 e
xis

tin
g 

pa
vi

ng
. C

on
cr

et
e 

st
ab

ili
za

tio
n 

w
ith

 H
M

AC
 

su
rfa

ce
; A

pp
ro

xi
m

at
el

y 
4,

80
0 

lin
ea

r f
ee

t
$1

,6
00

,0
00

$8
00

,0
00

$8
00

,0
00

31
1

O
ak

 P
oi

nt
Tr

af
fic

 C
on

tr
ol

 M
ar

to
p/

FM
 7

20
In

te
rs

ec
tio

n 
of

 F
M

 7
20

 &
 M

ar
to

p 
Ro

ad
Tr

af
fic

 C
on

tr
ol

 S
ig

na
l a

t F
M

 7
20

 &
 M

ar
to

p 
Ro

ad
$6

00
,0

00
$3

00
,0

00
$3

00
,0

00
32

1
Pi

lo
t P

oi
nt

Va
rio

us
 R

oa
ds

 o
n 

T 
- P

la
n

Va
rio

us
Va

rio
us

$5
,0

00
,0

00
33

1
Pr

os
pe

r
Pa

rv
in

/F
ro

nt
ie

r R
oa

d
FM

 1
38

5 
to

 Le
ga

cy
 

W
id

en
 fr

om
 2

-la
ne

 to
 6

-la
ne

 d
iv

id
ed

 u
rb

an
$3

1,
00

0,
00

0
$1

5,
00

0,
00

0
$1

6,
00

0,
00

0
34

1
Pr

ov
id

en
ce

 V
ill

ag
e

Lib
er

ty
 R

d 
m

nt
nc

e/
th

or
ou

gh
fa

re
 p

la
n 

Hw
y 

37
7 

to
 F

M
 2

93
1 

Re
co

ns
tu

ct
 a

nd
 W

id
en

$1
,0

00
,0

00
$5

00
,0

00
$5

00
,0

00

35
1

Pr
ov

id
en

ce
 V

ill
ag

e
Dr

. S
an

de
rs

 R
d/

O
ak

 G
ro

ve
 R

d 
ex

pa
ns

io
n/

re
al

ig
nm

en
t 

US
 3

80
 to

 Li
be

rt
y 

Rd
 

Re
co

ns
tr

uc
t a

nd
 W

id
en

  
$1

,5
00

,0
00

$7
50

,0
00

$7
50

,0
00

36
1

Pr
ov

id
en

ce
 V

ill
ag

e
Fi

sh
tr

ap
 R

d 
– 

m
ai

nt
en

an
ce

/e
xp

an
sio

n 
O

ak
 G

ro
ve

 R
d 

to
 B

re
w

er
 R

d 
Re

co
ns

tr
uc

t a
nd

 W
id

en
$2

,9
50

,0
00

$1
,4

75
,0

00
$1

,4
75

,0
00

$6
,5

00
,0

00

   
2

0
2

2
 D

E
N

TO
N

 C
O

U
N

TY
 T

R
A

N
SP

O
R

TA
TI

O
N

 R
O

A
D

 IM
P

R
O

V
E

M
E

N
T 

P
R

O
G

R
A

M
 

JU
D

G
E 

TO
TA

L 
   

 

JU
D

G
E

P
R

EC
IN

C
T 

1

    



P
R

O
J 

#
P

R
C

T.
C

IT
Y

/T
O

W
N

P
R

O
JE

C
T

LI
M

IT
S 

FR
O

M
/T

O
D

E
SC

R
IP

TI
O

N
P

R
O

JE
C

T 
TO

TA
L

O
TH

ER
 

C
O

M
M

IT
M

EN
T

C
O

U
N

TY
 C

O
M

M
IT

M
EN

T

37
1

Sa
ng

er
M

ar
io

n 
Ro

ad
E.

 C
ha

pm
an

 D
r. 

to
 Lo

is 
Rd

.
Re

bu
ild

 M
ar

io
n 

Ro
ad

 to
 4

-la
ne

 u
nd

iv
id

ed
 ro

ad
w

ay
, i

ns
ta

ll 
un

de
rg

ro
un

d 
dr

ai
na

ge
$1

0,
40

0,
00

0
$5

,2
00

,0
00

$5
,2

00
,0

00

38
1

Sa
ng

er
Be

lz 
Ro

ad
/J

en
ni

fe
r C

irc
le

Fr
om

 B
el

z R
d-

I-3
5 

Se
rv

ice
 R

d/
M

et
z R

d.
, J

en
ni

fe
r 

Ci
rc

le
-B

el
z R

d.
 E

nd
 o

f c
ul

-d
e-

sa
c.

  (
lo

ca
tio

n 
m

ap
)

Re
bu

ild
 &

 st
ab

ili
ze

 ro
ad

 b
as

e,
 re

su
rfa

ce
 w

ith
 a

sp
ha

lt
$4

,7
00

,0
00

$2
,3

50
,0

00
$2

,3
50

,0
00

39
1

De
nt

on
 C

ou
nt

y
O

ut
er

 Lo
op

Fr
om

 I-
35

 to
 D

NT
/C

ou
nt

y 
lin

e
Co

ns
tr

uc
t 6

-la
ne

 co
nt

ro
lle

d 
ac

ce
ss

 fr
ee

w
ay

$2
56

,0
00

,0
00

$0
40

1
De

nt
on

 C
ou

nt
y

St
ra

te
gi

c P
ro

je
ct

s
NA

St
ra

te
gi

c f
un

di
ng

 fo
r p

ro
je

ct
s w

ith
in

 P
re

cin
ct

 1
$1

0,
00

0,
00

0
$1

0,
00

0,
00

0
$

5
1

0
,7

9
7

,9
5

9
$

6
6

,8
8

7
,4

5
9

$
1

1
6

,0
0

9
,5

0
0

41
2

Ca
rr

ol
lto

n
He

br
on

 P
ar

kw
ay

Ha
m

ilt
on

 D
R 

to
 S

H 
12

1
$8

,7
00

,0
00

$4
,3

50
,0

00
$4

,3
50

,0
00

42
2

Ca
rr

ol
lto

n
He

br
on

 P
ar

kw
ay

SH
 1

21
 to

 O
ld

 D
en

to
n 

Rd
$9

,9
00

,0
00

$4
,9

50
,0

00
$4

,9
50

,0
00

43
2

Ca
rr

ol
lto

n
He

br
on

 P
ar

kw
ay

O
ld

 D
en

to
n 

Rd
 to

 Jo
se

y 
Ln

$1
8,

20
0,

00
0

$9
,1

00
,0

00
$9

,1
00

,0
00

44
2

Ca
rr

ol
lto

n
He

br
on

 P
ar

kw
ay

Jo
se

y 
Ln

 to
 M

ea
do

w
 D

r
$1

2,
75

0,
00

0
$6

,3
75

,0
00

$6
,3

75
,0

00
45

2
Ca

rr
ol

lto
n

Fr
an

kf
or

d 
Ro

ad
 B

rid
ge

At
 F

ur
ne

au
x C

re
ek

 w
es

t o
f J

os
ey

 La
ne

$5
10

,0
00

$2
55

,0
00

$2
55

,0
00

46
2

Ca
rr

ol
lto

n
Fr

an
kf

or
d 

Ro
ad

Co
m

m
od

or
e 

Dr
 to

 E
ise

nh
ow

er
 S

t
$3

,0
00

,0
00

$1
,5

00
,0

00
$1

,5
00

,0
00

47
2

Ca
rr

ol
lto

n
Fr

an
kf

or
d 

Ro
ad

Di
ck

er
so

n 
Pk

w
y 

to
 O

ld
 D

en
to

n 
Rd

$6
,2

50
,0

00
$3

,1
25

,0
00

$3
,1

25
,0

00
48

2
Ca

rr
ol

lto
n

Fr
an

kf
or

d 
Ro

ad
O

ld
 D

en
to

n 
Rd

 to
 S

ta
nd

rid
ge

 D
r

$6
,5

00
,0

00
$3

,2
50

,0
00

$3
,2

50
,0

00
49

2
Co

rin
th

W
. S

ha
dy

 S
ho

re
s R

oa
d

Fr
om

 5
00

 fe
et

 w
es

t o
f S

w
ish

er
 R

d 
to

 F
rit

z L
n

$2
1,

00
0,

00
0

$2
,5

00
,0

00
$1

8,
50

0,
00

0
50

2
Co

rin
th

S.
 G

ar
ris

on
 R

oa
d

Fr
om

 I-
35

E 
to

 C
lif

f O
ak

s D
r.

W
id

en
 fr

om
 2

-la
ne

 to
 3

-la
ne

$3
,5

00
,0

00
$1

,7
50

,0
00

$1
,7

50
,0

00
51

2
Cr

os
s R

oa
ds

M
os

el
ey

 R
oa

d
Fr

om
 U

S 
Hw

y 
38

0 
to

 T
ip

ps
 R

oa
d

Re
co

ns
tr

uc
tio

n-
66

00
 F

ee
t

$4
,4

00
,0

00
$4

,4
00

,0
00

52
2

Cr
os

s R
oa

ds
Ke

ye
s L

an
e 

(O
ut

sid
e 

of
 O

ak
 S

ho
re

s)
Fr

om
 T

ip
ps

 R
oa

d 
to

 M
ill

cr
ee

k 
Ro

ad
Re

co
ns

tr
uc

tio
n-

36
00

 F
ee

t
$2

,7
00

,0
00

$2
,7

00
,0

00

53
2

Cr
os

s R
oa

ds
Ea

st
/W

es
t C

ol
le

ct
or

 R
oa

d
Fr

om
 P

ot
te

rs
 S

ho
p 

to
 F

M
 7

20
Co

ns
tr

uc
tio

n 
of

 a
n 

Ea
st

/W
es

t C
ol

le
ct

or
 ro

ad
w

ay
 fr

om
 

Po
tt

er
sh

op
 R

oa
d 

to
 F

M
 7

20
$8

,7
35

,0
00

$8
,7

35
,0

00

54
2

Lit
tle

 E
lm

Hi
ll 

La
ne

Oa
k 

Gr
ov

e 
Pa

rk
w

ay
 to

 D
ick

so
n 

La
ne

Re
co

ns
tr

uc
t e

xi
st

in
g 

ro
ad

w
ay

 to
 p

ro
vi

de
 2

-la
ne

 d
iv

id
ed

 
cr

os
s-

se
ct

io
n 

w
ith

 u
nd

er
gr

ou
nd

 d
ra

in
ag

e 
sy

st
em

, 
en

ha
nc

ed
 la

nd
sc

ap
in

g 
an

d 
sid

ew
al

ks
.

$5
,2

34
,0

00
$5

,2
34

,0
00

55
2

Lit
tle

 E
lm

W
oo

dl
ak

e 
Pa

rk
w

ay
 E

xp
an

sio
n

El
do

ra
do

 to
 F

M
 4

23
M

ed
ia

n,
 2

5'
 w

id
e 

tr
av

el
 la

ne
s

$1
1,

35
7,

00
0

$5
,6

78
,5

00
$5

,6
78

,5
00

56
2

Th
e 

Co
lo

ny
No

rt
h 

ra
m

p 
co

nn
ec

tio
n 

fro
m

 S
H 

12
1 

to
 

Di
ve

rg
in

g 
Di

am
on

d 
In

te
rc

ha
ng

e

Fr
om

 N
or

th
bo

un
d 

SH
 1

21
 F

ro
nt

ag
e 

Ro
ad

 to
 

Ne
br

as
ka

 M
ar

t D
riv

e 
an

d 
So

ut
h 

Co
lo

ny
 B

lv
d.

 a
t 

Di
ve

rg
in

g 
Di

am
on

d 
In

te
rc

ha
ng

e.

Co
m

pl
et

in
g 

th
e 

fin
al

 ra
m

p 
co

nn
ec

tio
n 

fro
m

 th
e 

SH
 1

21
 

Fr
on

ta
ge

 R
oa

d 
to

 N
eb

ra
sk

a 
Fu

rn
itu

re
 M

ar
t D

riv
e 

an
d 

S.
 

Co
lo

ny
 B

lv
d.

 a
nd

 th
e 

di
ve

rg
in

g 
Di

am
on

d 
In

te
rc

ha
ng

e 
by

 
ad

di
ng

 a
 la

ne
 ra

m
p 

an
d 

a 
co

nn
ec

tio
n 

la
ne

.  
Th

is 
pr

oj
ec

t 
in

clu
de

s p
av

in
g,

 st
or

m
 d

ra
in

ag
e,

 u
til

ity
 re

lo
ca

tio
ns

, a
 

tr
af

fic
 si

gn
al

, b
rid

ge
 m

od
ifi

ca
tio

ns
, s

id
ew

al
k,

 la
nd

sc
ap

e 
an

d 
irr

ig
at

io
n 

sy
st

em
 m

od
ifi

ca
tio

ns
.

$5
,4

00
,0

00
$2

,7
00

,0
00

$2
,7

00
,0

00

57
2

Th
e 

Co
lo

ny
M

em
or

ia
l D

riv
e 

Fr
om

 e
as

t c
ity

 li
m

it 
to

 S
ta

nd
rid

ge
 D

riv
e

W
id

en
in

g 
2.

20
 m

ile
s

$1
9,

50
0,

00
0

$9
,7

50
,0

00
$9

,7
50

,0
00

58
2

Th
e 

Co
lo

ny
W

in
dh

av
en

 P
ar

kw
ay

Fr
om

 e
as

te
rn

 ci
ty

 li
m

it 
to

 w
es

te
rn

 ci
ty

 li
m

it.
W

id
en

in
g 

1.
7 

m
ile

s
$1

0,
00

0,
00

0
$5

,0
00

,0
00

$5
,0

00
,0

00

59
2

Th
e 

Co
lo

ny
Le

ba
no

n 
Ro

ad
 R

oa
dw

ay
Le

ba
no

n 
Rd

. f
ro

m
 C

ity
's 

NW
 ci

ty
 li

m
it 

lin
es

 to
 th

e 
w

es
t e

nd
 o

f t
he

 st
re

et

Si
te

 p
re

pa
ra

tio
n,

 tr
af

fic
 co

nt
ro

l, 
fu

ll 
de

pt
h 

re
co

ns
tr

uc
tio

n 
of

 a
pp

ro
x.

 3
50

-2
7'

x1
5'

 p
an

el
s i

nc
lu

di
ng

 8
" t

hi
ck

 fl
ex

ib
le

 
ba

se
 su

bg
ra

de
$4

,0
00

,0
00

$2
,0

00
,0

00
$2

,0
00

,0
00

60
2

De
nt

on
 C

ou
nt

y
Sh

ad
y 

Sh
or

es
 R

oa
d

Fr
om

 W
 S

ha
dy

 S
ho

re
s R

oa
d 

to
 S

ilk
tr

ee
 C

ou
rt

Re
co

ns
tr

uc
t t

o 
el

ev
at

e 
ou

t o
f f

lo
od

 p
la

in
; D

rn
g 

Im
pr

vt
s.

$5
,0

00
,0

00
$5

,0
00

,0
00

61
2

De
nt

on
 C

ou
nt

y
St

ra
te

gi
c P

ro
je

ct
s

NA
St

ra
te

gi
c f

un
di

ng
 fo

r p
ro

je
ct

s w
ith

in
 P

re
cin

ct
 2

$1
0,

00
0,

00
0

$1
0,

00
0,

00
0

$
1

7
6

,6
3

6
,0

0
0

$
6

2
,2

8
3

,5
0

0
$

1
1

4
,3

5
2

,5
0

0

62
3

Co
pp

er
 C

an
yo

n
Ea

st
at

es
 D

riv
e

at
 b

rid
ge

Br
id

ge
 re

pl
ac

em
en

t
$1

,2
00

,0
00

$2
50

,0
00

$9
50

,0
00

63
3

Fl
ow

er
 M

ou
nd

Ki
rk

pa
tr

ick
 La

ne
 E

xt
en

sio
n

Fr
om

  F
M

 1
17

1 
to

 e
as

t o
f S

. G
ar

de
n 

Ri
dg

e
Ph

as
e 

III
 E

xt
en

sio
n

$8
,7

18
,0

00
$3

,4
75

,0
00

$5
,2

43
,0

00
64

3
Fl

ow
er

 M
ou

nd
La

ke
sid

e 
Pa

rk
w

ay
Fr

om
 F

M
 2

49
9 

to
 S

H 
12

1
Ca

pa
cit

y 
im

pr
ov

em
en

ts
$8

,5
40

,0
00

$4
,2

70
,0

00
$4

,2
70

,0
00

65
3

Hi
ck

or
y 

Cr
ee

k
Ha

rb
or

 La
ne

Fr
om

 S
tr

ai
t L

an
e 

to
 H

ar
bo

r G
ro

ve
 P

ar
k

Re
co

ns
tr

uc
tio

n
2,

14
0,

00
0.

00
$5

50
,0

00
$1

,5
90

,0
00

66
3

Hi
ck

or
y 

Cr
ee

k
Po

in
t V

ist
a 

Ro
ad

Fr
om

 S
ou

th
 o

f S
ta

m
fo

rd
 R

oa
d 

to
 P

oi
nt

 V
ist

a 
Pa

rk
 

en
tr

an
ce

 (s
ou

th
)

Re
co

ns
tr

uc
tio

n
2,

80
0,

00
0.

00
$5

50
,0

00
$2

,2
50

,0
00

67
3

Hi
ck

or
y 

Cr
ee

k
So

ut
h 

Ho
ok

 S
tr

ee
t

Fr
om

 M
ai

n 
St

re
et

 to
 G

ar
th

Re
co

ns
tr

uc
tio

n
4,

29
0,

00
0.

00
$5

50
,0

00
$3

,7
40

,0
00

68
3

Hi
ck

or
y 

Cr
ee

k
Co

un
tr

y 
La

ne
Fr

om
 O

ak
 S

tr
ee

t t
o 

W
oo

dl
ak

e 
Ro

ad
Re

co
ns

tr
uc

tio
n

$9
70

,0
00

$5
50

,0
00

$4
20

,0
00

69
3

Hi
gh

la
nd

 V
ill

ag
e

Hi
gh

la
nd

 V
ill

ag
e 

Ro
ad

Fr
om

 B
ra

zo
s B

lv
d 

to
 K

CS
 R

ai
lro

ad
Re

co
ns

tr
uc

tio
n

$2
,6

00
,0

00
$1

,8
00

,0
00

$1
,8

00
,0

00
70

3
Hi

gh
la

nd
 V

ill
ag

e
Hi

gh
la

nd
 S

ho
re

s B
lv

d.
Br

ia
r H

ill
 to

 T
w

in
 C

ov
es

Re
co

ns
tr

uc
tio

n
$9

,3
20

,0
00

$4
,6

60
,0

00
$4

,6
60

,0
00

71
3

La
ke

 D
al

la
s

Sh
ad

y 
Sh

or
es

 R
oa

d
Fr

om
 3

50
 S

. S
ha

dy
 S

ho
re

s D
r. 

to
 7

00
 N

. S
ha

dy
 

Re
co

ns
tr

uc
tio

n
$1

1,
47

7,
00

0
$5

,4
77

,0
00

$6
,0

00
,0

00
72

3
La

ke
 D

al
la

s
Hu

nd
le

y 
Dr

iv
e

Fr
om

 2
00

 W
. H

un
dl

ey
 D

r. 
to

 8
00

 E
. H

un
dl

ey
 D

r.
Re

co
ns

tr
uc

tio
n

$7
,0

44
,0

00
$3

,0
44

,0
00

$4
,0

00
,0

00
73

3
La

ke
 D

al
la

s
La

ke
 D

al
la

s D
riv

e
Fr

om
 1

01
 S

. L
ak

e 
Da

lla
s D

r. 
to

 6
33

 S
. L

ak
e 

Da
lla

s 
Re

co
ns

tr
uc

tio
n

$5
,9

00
,0

00
$2

,9
50

,0
00

$2
,9

50
,0

00
74

3
La

ke
 D

al
la

s
Sw

ish
er

 R
oa

d
Fr

om
 3

02
 E

. S
w

ish
er

 R
d.

, t
o 

50
1 

Sw
ish

er
 R

d.
Re

co
ns

tr
uc

tio
n

$6
10

,0
00

$6
10

,0
00

75
3

La
ke

 D
al

la
s

Ca
rli

sle
 D

riv
e 

(L
D 

&
 H

ick
or

y 
Cr

ee
k 

Pr
oj

ec
t)

Fr
om

 1
00

 C
ar

lis
le

 D
r. 

to
 6

50
 C

ar
lis

le
 D

r.
Re

co
ns

tr
uc

tio
n

$3
,1

86
,0

00
$1

,5
93

,0
00

$1
,5

93
,0

00
76

3
La

ke
 D

al
la

s
Do

bb
s R

oa
d 

(L
D,

 C
or

in
th

, S
ha

dy
 S

ho
re

s)
Fr

om
 1

00
 D

ob
bs

 R
d.

 to
 3

24
 D

ob
bs

 R
d.

Re
co

ns
tr

uc
tio

n
$6

,4
00

,0
00

$6
,4

00
,0

00
77

3
Le

w
isv

ill
e

I-3
5E

 Im
pr

ov
em

en
ts

At
 M

ai
n 

St
re

et
, C

or
po

ra
te

, a
nd

 B
us

in
es

s 1
21

Co
rr

id
or

 Im
rv

m
nt

s i
n 

co
nj

un
ct

io
n 

w
ith

 T
xD

O
T 

pr
oj

ec
ts

$6
,0

00
,0

00
$6

,0
00

,0
00

78
3

Le
w

isv
ill

e
Hu

ffi
ne

s B
lv

d.
Fr

om
 C

or
po

ra
te

 D
riv

e 
to

 S
to

ne
w

al
l

W
id

en
 to

 4
-la

ne
 u

nd
iv

id
ed

 co
lle

ct
or

$4
,6

50
,0

00
$2

,3
25

,0
00

$2
,3

25
,0

00
79

3
Le

w
isv

ill
e

Co
rp

or
at

e 
Dr

iv
e

$1
2,

00
0,

00
0

$6
,0

00
,0

00
$6

,0
00

,0
00

80
3

Le
w

isv
ill

e
Ra

ilr
oa

d 
St

re
et

M
ai

n 
to

 S
H 

12
1

Sa
fe

ty
 im

pr
ov

em
en

t
$7

,5
00

,0
00

$7
,5

00
,0

00
81

3
Le

w
isv

ill
e

Va
lle

y 
Pa

rk
w

ay
/C

iv
ic 

Ci
rc

le
FM

 1
17

1 
to

 C
ol

le
ge

4-
la

ne
 d

iv
id

ed
/m

ul
ti 

m
od

al
$1

0,
00

0,
00

0
$5

,0
00

,0
00

$5
,0

00
,0

00

P
R

EC
IN

C
T 

3

P
R

EC
IN

C
T 

1
 T

O
TA

L

P
R

EC
IN

C
T 

2
 T

O
TA

L

P
R

EC
IN

C
T 

2



P
R

O
J 

#
P

R
C

T.
C

IT
Y

/T
O

W
N

P
R

O
JE

C
T

LI
M

IT
S 

FR
O

M
/T

O
D

E
SC

R
IP

TI
O

N
P

R
O

JE
C

T 
TO

TA
L

O
TH

ER
 

C
O

M
M

IT
M

EN
T

C
O

U
N

TY
 C

O
M

M
IT

M
EN

T

82
3

Le
w

isv
ill

e
W

es
t C

ol
le

ge
$7

,7
50

,0
00

$2
,7

50
,0

00
$5

,0
00

,0
00

83
3

Le
w

isv
ill

e
S.

 K
ea

ly
 A

v.
$4

,3
50

,0
00

$2
,1

75
,0

00
$2

,1
75

,0
00

84
3

Le
w

isv
ill

e
S.

 C
ha

rle
s

$5
,5

00
,0

00
$2

,7
50

,0
00

$2
,7

50
,0

00
85

3
Le

w
isv

ill
e

M
cK

en
zie

-H
en

br
y

$6
,5

00
,0

00
$1

,3
00

,0
00

$5
,2

00
,0

00
86

3
De

nt
on

 C
ou

nt
y

St
ra

te
gi

c P
ro

je
ct

s
NA

St
ra

te
gi

c f
un

di
ng

 fo
r p

ro
je

ct
s w

ith
in

 P
re

cin
ct

 3
$1

7,
00

0,
00

0
$1

7,
00

0,
00

0
$

1
5

6
,4

4
5

,0
0

0
$

5
2

,0
1

9
,0

0
0

$
1

0
5

,4
2

6
,0

0
0

87
4

Ar
gy

le
Hi

ck
or

y 
Hi

ll
No

rt
h 

Gi
bb

on
s t

o 
FM

 1
83

0
Fu

ll 
re

co
ns

tr
uc

tio
n 

(a
pp

ro
x.

 1
 m

i.)
$4

,0
00

,0
00

$2
,0

00
,0

00
$2

,0
00

,0
00

88
4

De
nt

on
Bo

nn
ie

 B
ra

e 
Ph

as
e 

4B
Fr

om
 I-

35
E 

to
 S

cr
ip

tu
re

W
id

en
 e

xi
st

in
g 

fro
m

 4
-la

ne
s u

nd
iv

id
ed

 to
 4

-la
ne

s d
iv

id
ed

$1
1,

21
4,

33
6

$4
,1

14
,3

36
$7

,1
00

,0
00

89
4

De
nt

on
Bo

nn
ie

 B
ra

e 
Ph

as
e 

5
Fr

om
 S

cr
ip

tu
re

 to
 U

S 
38

0
W

id
en

 fr
om

 4
-la

ne
s t

o 
4-

la
ne

s d
iv

id
ed

, i
nc

lu
di

ng
 

dr
ai

na
ge

, s
an

ita
ry

 se
w

er
, a

nd
 st

re
et

 li
gh

tin
g

$1
0,

07
6,

03
9

$1
,1

03
,0

10
$9

,0
00

,0
00

90
4

De
nt

on
W

es
tg

at
e/

W
in

ds
or

/B
ro

nc
o 

W
ay

Va
rio

us
W

id
en

, r
ec

on
st

ru
ct

, a
nd

 p
ro

vi
de

 co
nn

ec
tiv

ity
$8

,2
00

,0
00

$4
,1

00
,0

00
$4

,1
00

,0
00

91
4

De
nt

on
El

m
/L

oc
us

t
Fr

om
 U

S 
38

0 
to

 O
ak

 S
tr

ee
t

Re
co

ns
tr

uc
t

$2
1,

00
0,

00
0

$7
,0

00
,0

00
$7

,0
00

,0
00

92
4

Di
sh

M
ea

do
w

 R
an

ch
 R

oa
d

Fr
om

 T
im

 D
on

al
d 

Ro
ad

 to
 W

es
te

rn
 M

ea
do

w
 R

an
ch

Fu
ll 

re
co

ns
tr

uc
tio

n
$1

90
,0

00
93

4
Di

sh
Ch

isu
m

Fr
om

 F
M

 1
56

 to
 C

hi
su

m
 R

oa
d

Fu
ll 

re
co

ns
tr

uc
tio

n
$3

30
,0

00

94
4

Di
sh

Lo
ng

ho
rn

 M
ea

do
w

s S
ou

th
W

ith
in

 Lo
ng

ho
rn

 M
ea

do
w

s S
ub

di
vi

sio
n 

w
ith

in
 

Lo
ng

ho
rn

 M
ea

do
w

s
Fu

ll 
re

co
ns

tr
uc

tio
n 

an
d 

dr
ai

na
ge

$2
,8

10
,0

00

95
4

Di
sh

Cl
ar

ks
 A

irf
ie

ld
 R

oa
d

Fr
om

 T
im

 D
on

al
d 

Ro
ad

 to
 E

ak
in

 C
em

et
er

y 
Rd

.
Fu

ll 
re

co
ns

tr
uc

tio
n 

an
d 

dr
ai

na
ge

$6
60

,0
00

96
4

Di
sh

Ho
ve

nk
am

p 
La

ne
Fr

om
 E

ak
in

 C
em

et
er

y 
Ro

ad
 S

ou
th

 to
 H

ov
en

ka
m

p
Fu

ll 
re

co
ns

tr
uc

tio
n 

an
d 

dr
ai

na
ge

$1
,5

50
,0

00

97
4

Do
ub

le
 O

ak
Ki

ng
s R

oa
d

W
ak

et
on

 to
 S

hi
lo

h/
M

cM
ak

in

2.
2 

m
ile

s;
 re

m
ov

e 
ex

ist
in

g 
as

ph
al

t r
oa

dw
ay

 &
 re

pl
ac

e 
w

ith
 re

in
fo

rc
ed

 co
nc

re
te

 p
av

in
g 

w
ith

 sh
ou

ld
er

s a
nd

 b
ar

 
di

tc
he

s. 
So

m
e 

RO
W

 re
qu

ire
d,

 a
lo

ng
 w

ith
 u

til
ity

 
re

lo
ca

tio
ns

.

$5
,0

00
,0

00
$2

50
,0

00
$4

,7
50

,0
00

98
4

Fl
ow

er
 M

ou
nd

De
nt

on
 C

re
ek

 B
lv

d.
 a

t I
-3

5 
W

 S
ig

na
l

Si
gn

al
 in

st
al

la
tio

n
$1

,0
00

,0
00

$5
0,

00
0

$5
00

,0
00

99
4

Fl
ow

er
 M

ou
nd

De
nt

on
 C

re
ek

 B
ou

le
va

rd
Fr

om
 I-

35
W

 to
 P

ra
iri

e 
Ri

dg
e 

Rd
.

$1
3,

50
0,

00
0

$6
,7

50
,0

00
$6

,7
50

,0
00

10
0

4
Fl

ow
er

 M
ou

nd
De

nt
on

 C
re

ek
 B

ou
le

va
rd

 B
rid

ge
At

 G
ra

ha
m

 C
ro

ss
in

g
$1

0,
00

0,
00

0
$5

,0
00

,0
00

$5
,0

00
,0

00
10

1
4

Fl
ow

er
 M

ou
nd

M
cM

ak
in

/S
hi

lo
h 

Ro
ad

at
 M

cM
ak

in
/S

hi
lo

h 
Rd

 a
nd

 H
aw

k/
Ki

ng
s R

d
Re

al
ig

n 
In

te
rs

ec
tio

n
$1

,0
00

,0
00

$1
,0

00
,0

00

10
2

4
Ju

st
in

Jo
hn

 W
ile

y 
Ro

ad
Fr

om
 T

er
m

in
us

 o
f n

ew
 F

M
 1

17
1 

to
 B

os
s R

an
ge

 
Ro

ad
Ad

d 
fo

ur
th

 la
ne

 to
 e

xi
tin

g 
3-

la
ne

 co
nc

re
te

 ro
ad

.  
Cr

ea
tin

g 
an

 u
nd

iv
id

ed
 fo

ur
 la

ne
. A

pp
ro

x.
 3

10
0 

fe
et

$4
,6

00
,0

00
$9

20
,0

00
$3

,6
80

,0
00

10
3

4
Ju

st
in

Bo
ss

 R
an

ge
 R

oa
d

FM
 4

07
 to

 S
am

 R
ey

no
ld

s
W

id
en

 a
nd

 im
pr

ov
e 

ro
ad

w
ay

$4
,5

00
,0

00
$4

,5
00

,0
00

10
4

4
Kr

um
Ho

pk
in

s R
oa

d
Fr

om
 F

M
 1

17
3 

to
 F

M
 1

56
W

id
en

 R
oa

d
$2

,6
00

,0
00

$2
60

,0
00

$2
,3

40
,0

00
10

5
4

Kr
um

Ev
an

s R
oa

d
Fr

om
 F

M
 1

17
3 

to
 Ja

ck
so

n 
Ro

ad
$1

,1
80

,0
00

$1
40

,0
00

$1
,0

40
,0

00
10

6
4

No
rt

hl
ak

e
Fa

ug
ht

 R
oa

d
Fr

om
 O

ld
 Ju

st
in

 R
oa

d 
to

 F
M

 4
07

$6
,0

00
,0

00
$3

,0
00

,0
00

$3
,0

00
,0

00
10

7
4

No
rt

hl
ak

e
M

ul
kl

ey
FM

 4
07

 to
 F

lo
ra

nc
e

$1
,7

50
,0

00
$8

75
,0

00
$8

75
,0

00
10

8
4

No
rt

hl
ak

e
M

cP
he

rs
on

 R
oa

d
IH

 3
5W

 F
R 

to
 C

le
ve

la
nd

 G
ib

bs
$8

,0
50

,0
00

$4
,0

25
,0

00
$4

,0
25

,0
00

10
9

4
No

rt
hl

ak
e

W
hy

te
IH

 3
5

Co
ns

tr
uc

t n
ew

 ro
ad

w
ay

$4
,0

00
,0

00
$2

,0
00

,0
00

$2
,0

00
,0

00
11

0
4

Po
nd

er
Hi

gh
sc

ho
ol

 R
oa

d
Fr

om
 F

M
 2

44
9 

to
 Ja

nu
ar

y 
La

ne
Ru

ra
l c

ro
ss

 se
ct

io
n

$6
,5

00
,0

00
$1

,5
00

,0
00

$5
,0

00
,0

00

11
1

4
Ro

an
ok

e
Do

rm
an

 R
oa

d
Lo

is 
St

re
et

 to
 B

yr
on

 N
el

so
n

Co
nc

re
te

 cu
rb

 &
 g

ut
te

r s
tr

ee
ts

 to
 in

clu
de

 si
de

w
al

ks
, 

w
at

er
, s

ew
er

 &
 d

ra
in

ag
e 

im
pr

ov
em

en
ts

$1
,5

00
,0

00
$7

50
,0

00
$7

50
,0

00

11
2

4
Ro

an
ok

e
Ho

w
e 

Ro
ad

Hw
y.

 1
14

 to
 M

ar
sh

al
l C

re
ek

 R
oa

d
Co

nc
re

te
 cu

rb
 &

 g
ut

te
r s

tr
ee

ts
 to

 in
clu

de
 si

de
w

al
ks

, 
w

at
er

, s
ew

er
, &

 d
ra

in
ag

e 
im

pr
ov

em
en

ts
$4

,5
00

,0
00

$2
,2

50
,0

00
$2

,2
50

,0
00

11
3

4
Ro

an
ok

e
N.

 O
ak

 S
tr

ee
t

By
ro

n 
Ne

lso
n 

to
 D

or
m

an
 S

tr
ee

t
Co

nc
re

te
 cu

rb
 &

 g
ut

te
r s

tr
ee

ts
 to

 in
clu

de
 si

de
w

al
ks

, 
w

at
er

, s
ew

er
 &

 d
ra

in
ag

e 
im

pr
ov

em
en

ts
$3

,6
00

,0
00

$1
,8

00
,0

00
$1

,8
00

,0
00

11
4

4
Ro

an
ok

e
N.

 W
al

nu
t S

tr
ee

t
Br

on
 N

el
so

n 
to

 N
. O

ak
 S

tr
ee

t
Co

nc
re

te
 cu

rb
 &

 g
ut

te
r s

tr
ee

ts
 to

 in
clu

de
 si

de
w

al
ks

, 
w

at
er

, s
ew

er
, &

 d
ra

in
ag

e 
im

pr
ov

em
en

ts
$3

,3
00

,0
00

$1
,6

50
,0

00
$1

,6
50

,0
00

11
5

4
Tr

op
hy

 C
lu

b
Tr

af
fic

 M
iti

ga
tio

n 
in

 T
ro

ph
y 

Cl
ub

, 
Ro

un
da

bo
ut

s
Ex

ist
in

g 
3-

w
ay

 in
te

rs
ec

tio
ns

 o
f T

ro
ph

y 
Cl

ub
 D

riv
e 

&
 

Bo
bc

at
 B

lv
d.

Co
ns

tr
uc

t a
 ro

un
da

bo
ut

 a
t t

he
 e

xi
st

in
g 

3-
w

ay
 

in
te

rs
ec

tio
ns

 o
f T

ro
ph

y 
Cl

ub
 D

riv
e 

&
 B

ob
ca

t
$3

,6
00

,0
00

$1
,8

00
,0

00
$1

,8
00

,0
00

11
6

4
Tr

op
hy

 C
lu

b
Tr

af
fic

 M
iti

ga
tio

n 
in

 T
ro

ph
y 

Cl
ub

, 
Ro

un
da

bo
ut

s
Ex

ist
in

g 
3-

w
ay

 in
te

rs
ec

tio
ns

 o
f  

Bo
bc

at
 B

lv
d.

 &
 

M
ar

sh
al

l C
re

ek
Co

ns
tr

uc
t r

ou
nd

ab
ou

t a
t i

nt
er

se
ct

io
n 

of
 B

ob
ca

t B
lv

d 
&

 
M

ar
sh

al
l C

re
ek

$3
,0

00
,0

00
$1

,5
00

,0
00

$1
,5

00
,0

00

11
7

4
De

nt
on

 C
ou

nt
y

St
ra

de
r R

oa
d

Fr
om

 R
ob

so
n 

Ra
nc

h 
Ro

ad
 to

 F
M

 1
56

To
 b

e 
De

te
rm

in
ed

$9
,2

00
,0

00
$9

,2
00

,0
00

11
8

4
De

nt
on

 C
ou

nt
y

St
ra

te
gi

c P
ro

je
ct

s
NA

St
ra

te
gi

c f
un

di
ng

 fo
r p

ro
je

ct
s w

ith
in

 P
re

cin
ct

 4
$1

7,
00

0,
00

0
$1

7,
00

0,
00

0
$

1
7

5
,4

1
0

,3
7

5
$

5
2

,8
3

7
,3

4
6

$
1

1
2

,6
1

0
,0

0
0

$2
,3
38

,0
34

,4
05

$2
86

,0
96

,3
05

$
5

7
0

,7
9

8
,0

0
0

P
R

O
J 

#
P

R
C

T.
C

IT
Y

/T
O

W
N

P
R

O
JE

C
T

LI
M

IT
S 

FR
O

M
/T

O
D

E
SC

R
IP

TI
O

N
P

R
O

JE
C

T 
TO

TA
L

O
TH

ER
 

C
O

M
M

IT
M

EN
T

C
O

U
N

TY
 C

O
M

M
IT

M
EN

T

11
9

Co
un

ty
W
id
e

De
nt

on
 C

ou
nt

y
De

nt
on

 C
ou

nt
y 

Un
in

co
rp

or
at

ed
 R

oa
dw

ay
 

Im
pr

ov
em

en
ts

Va
rio

us
W

id
en

, r
ec

on
st

ru
ct

, i
m

pr
ov

e,
 co

nv
er

t, 
dr

ai
na

ge
 p

ro
je

ct
s 

fo
r u

ni
nc

or
po

ra
te

d 
co

un
ty

 ro
ad

s
$7

9,
20

2,
00

0

$
7

9
,2

0
2

,0
0

0

$
6

5
0

,0
0

0
,0

0
0

2
0

2
2

 D
E

N
TO

N
 C

O
U

N
TY

 T
R

A
N

SP
O

R
TA

TI
O

N
 R

O
A

D
 IM

P
R

O
V

E
M

E
N

T 
P

R
O

G
R

A
M

 (T
R

IP
 2

0
2

2
) G

R
A

N
D

 T
O

TA
L

D
EN

TO
N

 C
O

U
N

TY
 U

N
IN

C
O

R
P

O
R

A
TE

D
 C

O
U

N
TY

 R
O

A
D

 C
A

P
IT

A
L 

IM
P

R
O

V
EM

EN
T 

P
R

O
G

R
A

M
 (C

IP
) T

O
TA

L

P
R

EC
IN

C
T 

4
 T

O
TA

L
R

O
A

D
 B

O
N

D
 T

O
TA

L

$3
,0

00
,0

00

P
R

EC
IN

C
T 

4
P

R
EC

IN
C

T 
3

 T
O

TA
L


